
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Aaron Clarke 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 16 October 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Mark Howell 
 Councillors Sunita Hansraj and Peter Sandford 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee, 
which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Tuesday, 24 October 2023 at 10.00 a.m.  This meeting will not be streamed 
live, anyone wishing to view this meeting must attend in person or via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 As a Councillor, you are reminded of the requirements under the 

Council’s Code of Conduct to register interests and to disclose interests 
in a meeting. You should refer to the requirements set out in the Code of 
Conduct which are summarised in the notes at the end of this agenda 
frontsheet. 

 

   
2. Introductions / Procedure  5 - 6 
 The Chair of the Sub-Committee will welcome those present and 

introduce him/herself; the remaining members of the Sub-Committee and 
the officers will then introduce themselves. 
 
A copy of the Sub-Committee appeals procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. Application for the Grant of a Street Trader Consent  7 - 56 
 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



  
 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 

 
 

 

Disclosable pecuniary int
[...]
nvironmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading 

Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. 

 

7. Any other representations 

Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.6. 

Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. 

 
 

8. Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub- 

committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked to 

outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 
9. Decision-making 

The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 
10. Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days. In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 6



 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee  

Author/s:  Licensing Technical Officer  

Date:   11 October 2023 

Lead Officer:  Natasha Wade-Guest 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Application for the Grant of a Street Trader Consent –  

Dale Price, T/A Slice of Price  

Purpose 

1. To request the Sub-Committee determine a mobile street trading consent application 

which has been subject to representation. 

Background 

2. On 30 April 2023, an application for a mobile street trading consent was submitted to 

trade Fridays (every month) between 18:00 and 21:30 at The Black Horse, 63 Orchard 

Road, Melbourn, Royston, SG8 6BP. The application also requested to be able to trade 

at Whaddon Golf Centre to which there were no representations received. 

 

3. The application form is attached as Appendix A, and a copy of the location plan is 

attached as Appendix B.  

 

4. In line with the Council’s current Street Trading Policy, views were sought on the 

application by consulting with: 

 

• Ward & Division Councillors  

• Parish or Town Councils 

• South Cambridge Council Environmental Health 

• Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

• Shared Planning Service  

• Cambridgeshire County Council Highways 

 

5. In addition, a site visit was undertaken by the Licensing Principal Officer on 18 May 

2023, to both assess suitability and to follow up a complaint from a neighbour who had 

raised concerns regarding trading within the premise car park and had suggested the 

location was dangerous and a nuisance. The Officer considered the location of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



trading unit, space available within the car park and access to the car park to be in a 

suitable location, and does not impede traffic flow, nor cause a hazard. 

 

Photographs of the trading location are attached as Appendix F. 

 

6. Where valid representations have been received against an application, the application 

will be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. There is no formal 

right of appeal against refusal of an application following the decision. 

 

7. The application to trade at the Black Horse, Melbourn has been opposed by Melbourn 

Parish Council. A copy of the representation is attached as Appendix C.  

 
8. A petition was handed to the Council by Cllr Jose Hales on behalf of the Black Horse, 

Melbourn in support of small business food vendors trading at the premises and is 

attached as Appendix D along with a letter from Steve Harrington, landlord of the 

Black Horse, Melbourn attached as Appendix E.  

 
9. The trader has been permitted to trade at the location pending the decision of the 

Committee, in order to support the business due to a number of factors; 

 
a. Trading was not taking place daily, only once a fortnight for a short time period. 

b. As soon as the trader was advised a Street Trading Consent was required, the 

application was immediately applied for, and all paperwork and safety checks 

were in order, therefore suggesting there was no evidence to suggest non-

compliance. 

c. There have been no nuisance complaints lodged with Environmental Health. 

d. It was advised that the local amenity had been supportive of the business, so 

to remove without notice may have prejudice those service users. 

 

Key Considerations 

 

10. A representation against an application must relate to one of the following criteria; 

Public Safety, Public Nuisance or “General”.  

 

11. The Council will normally grant a Street Trading Consent unless one or more of the 

criteria below are identified. 

 
(a) Public Safety  

 

(i) Road Safety: A significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting 

of the trading activity itself such as interference with sight lines for any road users 

or pedestrian crossings, or from customers using, visiting or leaving the site;  

(ii) Accidents: Where there are concerns over the recorded level of personal injury 

accidents in the locality where the street trading activity will be sited; (iii)Traffic 

Orders: There is a conflict with traffic orders such as waiting restrictions;  

(iv)Access: The site or pitch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or 

traffic flows, or places pedestrians in danger when in use for street trading 

purposes;  

Page 8



(v)Obstruction: The trading unit obstructs the safe passage of users of the footway 

or carriageway;  

(vi)Food Safety: the trader has failed to meet adequate food safety/hygiene 

standards. 

(vii)Health and Safety: the trader has breached or failed to meet any health and 

safety standards  

 

(b) Public Nuisance  

 

(i) Loss of amenity: There would be a significant loss of amenity caused by traffic, 

noise, rubbish, potential for the harbourage of vermin, odour, or fumes. 

 

(c) General  

 

(i) Commodity duplication: That within the proposed pitch location, there are 

already traders or businesses offering the same service or providing the same 

principal food/commodity during the hours the consent is applied for. This is to 

ensure a diverse offering of services. Competition issues will not be a 

consideration; 

      (ii) Unit unsuitability: The trading unit is not considered to be suitable in style 

            or in keeping with the location(s) requested. 

      (iii) Fees: In the case of a renewal application the previous year’s fees have   

 not been paid. 

                  (iv) Complaints: The consent holder has been the subject of a serious 

substantiated complaint or multiple substantiated complaints relating to public 

safety and/or public nuisance as detailed above 

        (v)Suitability of applicant: This Licensing Authority will only issue a street 

 trader consent to an applicant which it considers to be ‘fit and proper’ to hold 

a consent i.e. they have not disclosed any convictions that would bring into 

question their suitability to be issued a licence and has the right to work under 

UK immigration law, 

 

12. All applications will be determined on their own merit. 

 

Recommendations 

 

13. The sub-Committee are requested to determine this application. 
  

14. When determining an application, the sub-Committee may:  
 

(a) Grant consent to the applicant as applied for. 

(b) Grant consent to the applicant subject to modifications to the days, times 

or locations on which trading may take place; attach additional conditions to 

the consent. 

(c) Refuse to grant the Consent. 

Page 9



Legal Implications 

 

15. The Committee must have regards to the Policy, and only take into consideration the 

relevant factors
[...]
egards,
 
Marc Smeets | Business Support Officer | Licensing Team
 
Shared Waste & Environment
 

South Cambridgeshire Hall | Cambourne Business Park | Cambourne | Cambridge | CB23 6EA
t: 01954 713000
www.scambs.gov.uk | facebook.com/south-cambridgeshire | twitter.com/SouthCambs
Please note that the Council is currently trialling a four-day week to improve recruitment, retention
and wellbeing. My working days are therefore Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday. On my non-
working day (Thursday), you can contact licensing@scambs.gov.uk. Find out about our latest job
opportunities on our website.
 
 
 
 
From: parishclerk <parishclerk@melbournparishcouncil.gov.uk> 
Sent: 30 May 2023 16:09
To: Marc Smeets <Marc.Smeets@scambs.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Street Trading application - 269251
 
Hi Marc,
 
This application was considered by the Parish Council who have decided to object the application
from Slice of Price at the Black Horse on the grounds that it is not a suitable location for a street
trading due to the parking and traffic issues, smell from cooking, and litter with the comment
that if permission is granted by SCDC that the site should be free of litter.
 
It was noted at the meeting that the street trading vendor in place there currently is not limited
to patrons of the pub and is used for takeaways, so there are a lot of vehicles visiting the site to
collect takeaway food. Also, it was noted that it is in a residential area and the council have

Page 25

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/-pBmCmqlHAB0XxFBmTAz?domain=scambs.gov.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/5W5sCoZpUBjo9nUO44Jx?domain=facebook.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/IYobCqQwuzK4BQiq3pVm?domain=twitter.com
mailto:licensing@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:parishclerk@melbournparishcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Marc.Smeets@scambs.gov.uk


received complaints about the noise from residents.  
 
 
Many thanks
Sophie
 
Sophie Marriage
Parish Clerk
 
Melbourn Parish Council
Melbourn Community Hub
30 High Street
Melbou
[...]
 consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please reply to this message and follow with

Page 27

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/-pBmCmqlHAB0XxFBmTAz?domain=scambs.gov.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/5W5sCoZpUBjo9nUO44Jx?domain=facebook.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/IYobCqQwuzK4BQiq3pVm?domain=twitter.com
mailto:licensing@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:parishclerk@melbournparishcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/FfllCk29Ur8LlEF2S0X0?domain=melbournparishcouncil.co.uk/


its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.
Melbourn Parish Council considers email security to be a high priority. Therefore, we have put efforts into ensuring that the
message is error and virus-free. Unfortunately, full security of the email cannot be ensured as, despite our efforts, the data included
in emails could be infected, intercepted, or corrupted. Therefore, the recipient should check the email for threats with proper
software, as the sender does not accept liability for any damage inflicted by viewing the content of this email.
By Contacting Melbourn Parish Council you agree that your contact details may be held and processed for the purpose of
corresponding.
You may request access to the information we hold on you: parishclerk@melbournparishcouncil.gov.uk 
You may request to be removed as a contact at any time: parishclerk@melbournparishcouncil.gov.uk
To view Melbourn Parish Council’s Privacy Notice please click here
 

From: Licensing (SCDC) <Licensing@scambs.gov.uk> 
Sent: 10 May 2023 09:36
To: 

Subject: Street Trading application - 269251
 
Good morning,
 
We have received an application for a Mobile Street Trading Consent in various
locations in South Cambridgeshire (one of which is in your area) and require any
comments by 31/05/2023.
 
The application is for the following:
 
Name of applicant: Dale Price
Trading name: Slice of Price
Trading hours: 18:00 – 21:30
Goods tra
[...]
he contents of this
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for
use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived

Page 29

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/-pBmCmqlHAB0XxFBmTAz?domain=scambs.gov.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/5W5sCoZpUBjo9nUO44Jx?domain=facebook.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/IYobCqQwuzK4BQiq3pVm?domain=twitter.com
mailto:licensing@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX D

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



How is The Parish Council able to make a decision with no 
consultation with all parties. We have never been notified or 
knew of any complaints.

Listening to the minutes of the meeting (available on line) even 
one of the councillors asks if The landlord of The Black Horse 
has been advised.

Why is a parish councillor knocking on the doors of our 
neighbours trying to rally support.

Exactly, how many complaints have you received, and how 
many of those were before the councillor started asking for 
support.

The pub is an integral part of the village and is 100% supported 
by locals as can be clearly seen by the post codes on the 
petition that has been signed by over three hundred local 
residents.

How many councillors have visited the premises to see for 
themselves, the accusations made against the street vend
[...]
  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	3 Application for the Grant of a Street Trader Consent
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Annotation 2023-08-08 150855
	black-horse-area

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	IMG_0018
	IMG_0010
	IMG_0008


	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday, 24 October 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. Introductions / Procedure 
 
 The Chair introduced panel members and officers and explained the procedure for 

the hearing. 
  
3. Application for the Grant of a Street Trader Consent 
 
  

Date of Hearing: 24 October 2023 

Trading body Slice of Price 

Premises Address: The Black Horse, 63 Orchard Road, Melbourn, 

Royston, SG8 6BP 

Application: Application for street trader consent 

  

Those present at the hearing:  

Sub-Committee: Mark Howell (Chair) 

 Sunita Hansraj 

 Peter Sandford 

  

SCDC Officers: Natasha Wade-Guest, Licensing Technical 

Officer 

 Rachel Jackson, Principal Licensing Officer 

 Felicity Goldsbrough, Legal Adviser (attended 

virtually) 

 Aaron Clarke, Democratic Services Technical 

Officer (attended virtually) 

Applicant: Mr Dale Price (attended virtually) 

Mrs Elizabeth Price (attended virtually) 

Representees: Cllr Sally Ann Hart – Melbourn Parish Council 

(attended virtually) 

Cllr Steve Kilmurray – Melbourn Parish Council 

(attended virtually) 

Mr Steven Harrington – Owner of Black Horse 

pub 

Mr David Freeman - Observer 

Hannah Brown – Cambridgeshire Live 

 



Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

The application 

To consider the application for street trader consent. 

 

Background 

On 30 April 2023, an application for a mobile street trading consent was submitted 

to trade Fridays (every month) between 18:00 and 21:30 at The Black Horse, 63 

Orchard Road, Melbourn, Royston, SG8 6BP. The application also requested to be 

able to trade at Whaddon Golf Centre to which there were no representations 

received. 

In line with the Council’s current Street Trading Policy, views were sought on the 

application by consulting with: 

 Ward & Division Councillors  

 Parish or Town Councils 

 South Cambridge Council Environmental Health 

 Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 Shared Planning Service  

 Cambridgeshire County Council Highways 

 

In addition, a site visit was undertaken by the Licensing Principal Officer on 18 May 

2023, to both assess suitability and to follow up a complaint from a neighbour who 

had raised concerns regarding trading within the premise car park and had 

suggested the location was dangerous and a nuisance. The Officer considered the 

location of the trading unit, space available within the car park and access to the 

car park to be in a suitable location, and does not impede traffic flow, nor cause a 

hazard. 

 
Where valid representations have been received against an application, the 

application will be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. 

There is no formal right of appeal against refusal of an application following the 

decision. 

 
The application to trade at the Black Horse, Melbourn has been opposed by 

Melbourn Parish Council.  

 
A petition was handed to the Council by the Black Horse, Melbourn in support of 

small business food vendors trading at the premises along with a letter from Steve 

Harrington, landlord of the Black Horse, Melbourn. 

 

The report stated that the petition had been submitted by Cllr Jose Hales but this 

was incorrect, this was submitted by The Black Horse directly to the authority. Cllr 

Jose Hales had submitted support for the application but was not involved with the 

petition. 

 



Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

 
The trader has been permitted to trade at the location pending the decision of the 

Committee, in order to support the business due to a number of factors; 

 Trading was not taking place daily, only once a fortnight for a short time 

period. 

 As soon as the trader was advised a Street Trading Consent was required, 

the application was immediately applied for, and all paperwork and safety 

checks were in order, therefore suggesting there was no evidence to 

suggest non-compliance. 

 There have been no nuisance complaints lodged with Environmental 

Health. 

 It was advised that the local amenity had been supportive of the business, 

so to remove without notice may have prejudice those service users. 

 

Observations: 

The panel heard representations from the applicant, who explained the details and 

key points of the application. The following was explained: 

 

 The Black Horse pub does not serve food and as such, decided to bring in 

external catering using food vans. The busiest trading period of the week at 

the Black Horse pub between 4 and 8:30pm on a Friday when the food 

service is in operation. The vans finish trading at 8:30/9pm and everyone is 

off-site by 9:30pm. 

 Slice of Price had been trading at the Black Horse in Melbourn for 19 

months and had received no complaints until the licence application was 

submitted. The business would have engaged with any complaints if they 

had been aware. 

 Slice of Price submitted a Freedom of Information request to the Parish 

Council for any complaints regarding Slice of Price and nothing was 

received. 

 The Slice of Price business operates from a marquee in the Black Horse car 

park which was within the boundaries of the business and did not cause any 

access issues. 

 It was commented that parking is an issue in Melbourn but it was noted that 

the photos submitted by the Parish Council did not have date stamps 

indicating when they were taken. 

 It was commented that rubbish from the pub and Slice of Price was being 



Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

dealt with commercially and that no rubbish would be allowed to be left in a 

public waste bin. 

 The Parish Council commented extra traffic generated by the street traders 

is increasing the parking issues and the traffic flow at a tight intersection 

causing safety issues. It was noted that this could cause issues for 

pedestrians in the winter due to reduced light. 

 The Parish Council believes that parking issues have got worse since street 

trading started at the Black Horse Pub and the traffic had increased due to 

individuals driving to pick up food at the street trading vendors. 

 It was commented that of those who had signed a petition to support the 

food van, the majority of those were not residents who lived in the vicinity of 

the Black Horse Pub. 

 The Parish Council had not submitted a complaint to the Licensing 

authority.  

 South Cambridgeshire District Council had received one complaint 

regarding street trading at the Black Horse Pub and none regarding Slice of 

Price in particular as a trading outfit. 

 Slice of Price emphasised that they had provided evidence of parking during 

their hours of operation to demonstrate that no issues were occurring, it was 

also emphasised that their area is well lit and there were no obstructions. 

 

Decision 
Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee decided to grant consent 

to the applicant as applied for. 

 

Reasons 

 There were no reasons demonstrated to not award the licence to Slice of 

Price. 

 The panel believes that the extra traffic is not to the extent that it is 

detrimental to the surrounding residents. 

 During 19 months of operation, one complaint had been received and this 

did not relate to Slice of Price in particular. 

 None of the evidence provided by photograph by the Parish Council had 

demonstrated that the issues with regards to litter had come from Slice of 

Price. 

  

   



Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 24 October 2023 

The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m. 
 


